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The project is for the demolition of an existing two-story commercial building and the
construction of a new 5-story with mezzanine, 50,394 square foot, maximum 67 feet in height,
mixed-use apartment building consisting of fifty (50) units and 6,507 square feet of ground floor
commercial space. Three levels of subterranean parking will be provided consisting of 71
parking spaces. The project also provides 46 long-term and 8 short-term bicycle spaces. The
project requires a haul route. The project reserves five (5) of the units for Extremely Low Income
Households.

APPEAL
ACTION:

1.

Pursuant to Sections 12.22 A.31 and 12.22 A.25(g) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
(“LAMC”), an appeal of the entire determination by the Director of Planning in approving
a Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program for a project
totaling 50 dwelling units, and 6,507 square feet of ground floor commercial space,
reserving 5 units for Extremely Low Income Household occupancy for a period of 55
years, with the following requested incentives:

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is
uncertain since there may be several other items on the agenda. Written communications may be
mailed to the Commission Secretariat, 200 North Spring Street, Room 272, Los Angeles, CA
90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission
for consideration, the initial packets are sent the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If
you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you
or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written correspondence on
these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the
basis of disability, and upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal
access to its programs, services, and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive listening
devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure
availability of services, please make your request no later than seven (7) working days prior to
the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1300.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

Appellate Decision Body
Pursuant to Sections 12.22 A.31 and 12.22 A.25 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (“LAMC”),
appeals of Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program cases are heard
by the City Planning Commission. The appellate decision of the City Planning Commission is final
and effective as provided in Charter Section 245.
Project Summary
On August 1, 2019, the Director of Planning approved a Transit Oriented Communities (“TOC”)
Affordable Housing Incentive Program for a project totaling 50 dwelling units, with 5 units reserved
for Extremely Low Income Household occupancy, with four Base Incentives and three Additional
Incentives under Tier 3 of the TOC Guidelines for an increase in building height, reductions in the
required side yard setbacks, and a reduction in the open space requirement.
The project is for the construction of a new five-story with mezzanine, 50,394 square feet, mixeduse apartment building consisting of 50 units and 6,507 square feet of ground floor commercial
space, as provided in approved project plans stamped as “Exhibit A.” The project will have a
maximum height of 67 feet and a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 3.75:1. Three levels of subterranean
parking will be provided consisting of 71 parking spaces. Four of the 71 parking spaces are
Electric Vehicle (EV) charger equipped. The project also provides 46 long-term and 8 short-term
bicycle spaces. The project proposes the demolition of the existing two-story commercial building
located on the site. Additionally, the project sought a waiver of the three-foot dedication and
improvement along Tennessee Avenue.
On August 16, 2019, an abutting neighbor filed an appeal.
Background
Subject Property
The project site, located at 2301 South Westwood Boulevard, is a corner lot fronting Westwood
Boulevard at the intersection of Tennessee Avenue. The project site occupies two regularly
shaped flat lots developed with a two-story, partially renovated, commercial building. The project
lots are 55 and 50 feet wide, for a cumulative width of 105 feet and a depth of 135 feet, consistent
with the lot width requirements of the C4 Zone. The project site is not located within a Fault Zone,
Liquefaction Zone, Landslide Area, Very High Fire Severity Zone, or a Methane Zone. The project
site is located in a Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map A-13372) and will require a Haul
Route. There are no known designated historic resources or cultural monuments on the subject
site.
The project abuts R1-1 zoned properties to the rear, which are developed with one-story singlefamily residences. The existing two-story commercial property maintains a zero foot rear yard
setback along the abutting R1-1 zone. The properties adjoining the project site along Westwood
Boulevard are developed with two-story commercial businesses, retail, and offices.
There are zero trees on the project site, this includes protected or significant trees, and therefore
a tree report was not required. However, there is currently one significant City of Los Angeles
Street Tree, a Podocarpus macrophyllus, located in the parkway perimeter of the site. Significant
is considered an 8” trunk diameter and greater. The Podocarpus macrophyllus is scheduled for
removal and is conditioned to be replaced to the satisfaction of the Urban Forestry Division of the
Bureau of Street Services.
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The project was reviewed as required under Section 12.37 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
and the Bureau of Engineering R3 Investigation letter, dated May 10, 2019, requires dedications
and improvements on Westwood Boulevard and Tennessee Avenue. The project is seeking a
partial waiver of dedication and improvement of three feet on Tennessee Avenue through
authorizing Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.37.
Zoning and Land Use Designation
The project site is located in the West Los Angeles Community Plan area, the West Los Angeles
Transportation Improvement and Mitigation Specific Plan (WLA TIMP, Ordinance 171,492), and
the Westwood/Pico Neighborhood Oriented District (NOD). The site is zoned C4-1VL-POD and
has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Neighborhood Commercial. The C4 Zone allows
residential density of the R4 Zone and area requirements at the first residential level. The Project
is subject to Department of Transportation clearance of the WLA TIMP.
The Westwood/Pico Neighborhood Oriented District (NOD) was enacted through Ordinance
171,859, effective January 24, 1998. The NOD established the POD suffix on the project site. The
NOD is a Supplemental Use District per LAMC Section 13.07 and requires compliance with
development regulations including but not limited to use, yards, height, and building frontage
design. Projects in the NOD require a review and administrative clearance from Los Angeles City
Planning prior to the issuance of any permit for construction, relocation, addition, change of use,
or exterior alteration of a building facade facing Westwood Boulevard, Pico Boulevard or Overland
Avenue (Z.I. NO. 2256).
LAMC Section 13.07-E,5(a) limits the base height of projects in the NOD to 40 feet. If the
underlying zone otherwise permits a height in excess of 40 feet, then any portion of the building
above 40 feet in height, including the roof and roof structure, shall be set back from the front lot
line at a 45 degree angle, for a horizontal distance of not less than 20 feet. The C4-1VL Zone
allows a maximum height of 45 feet. Therefore, the project’s base height along Westwood
Boulevard (front lot line) is limited to 40 feet and the remainder of the site is limited to 45 feet. The
TOC Height Incentive allows an additional 22 feet in height, over the base height, for a Tier 3
project. This increase in height is applicable over the entire parcel regardless of the number of
underlying height limits. The additional 22 feet would allow the subject site a maximum height of
62 feet along the front lot line and maximum height of 67 feet for the remainder of the site. In
addition, the TOC Height Exception applies to projects located on lots with a height limit of 45 feet
or less, and requires any height increases over 11 feet to be stepped-back at least 15 feet from
the exterior face of the Ground Floor of the building located along any street frontage. The project
is on a corner lot and will comply with the TOC Height Exception on Westwood Boulevard with a
height of 51 feet and a 15 foot step back from the exterior face of the building’s ground floor and
on Tennessee Avenue with a height of 56 feet and a 15 foot step back from the exterior face of
the building’s ground floor.
Transit Oriented Communities
The project qualifies for the Transit Oriented Communities (“TOC”) Affordable Housing Incentive
Program, which allows a variety of incentives for increased density, height, and floor area, among
others, for Eligible Housing Projects. Measure JJJ was adopted by the Los Angeles City Council
and established the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program. The measure required that City
Planning adopt a set of TOC Guidelines, which establish incentives for residential or mixed use
projects located within ½ mile of a major transit stop, as defined under existing State law.
The TOC Guidelines, adopted September 22, 2017 and amended on February 26, 2018, establish
a tier-based system with varying development bonuses and incentives based on a project’s
distance from different types of transit. The largest bonuses are reserved for those areas in the
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closest proximity to significant rail stops or the intersection of major bus rapid transit lines.
Required affordability levels are increased incrementally in each higher tier. The incentives
provided in the TOC Guidelines describe the range of bonuses from particular zoning standards
that applicants may select.
The subject site is located within 2,640 feet from the Metro Expo Line-Westwood/Rancho Park
Station, and is eligible as a Tier 3 development in the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable
Housing Incentive Program Guidelines, as indicated on the revised TOC Referral Form dated
March 11, 2019.
Tier 3 Base Incentives require On-Site Restricted Affordable Units at the rate of 10% for Extremely
Low Income, 14% for Very Low Income, or 23% for Lower Income, of the total number of units.
Three Additional Incentives may be granted for projects that include at least 11% of the base units
for Extremely Low Income Households. The applicant is proposing five Extremely Low Income
units, equivalent to 10% of the total number of units, consistent with the Base Incentive
requirements, which make the project eligible for three Additional Incentives.
The project is eligible for the following Tier 3 Base Incentives, which are granted by-right for
eligible TOC projects:
a. Density. Increase the maximum allowable number of dwelling units permitted by up to 70
percent.
The C4 Zone allows for a maximum residential density consistent with the R4 Zone
requirements of one dwelling unit per 400 square feet of lot area. The combined subject
lots total 14,189.4 square feet, for a maximum base density of 36 units. Los Angeles
Municipal Code allows 35 units by-right, however, the TOC Guidelines round base density
up to the next whole number. The maximum allowed density for the subject site under the
Tier 3 Density Incentive would be 62 units. The project is proposing 50 units.
b. Floor Area Ratio. Percentage increase in commercial zones resulting in at least a 3.75:1
FAR.
In commercial zones in Height District 1, the Los Angeles Municipal Code provides for a
maximum FAR of 1.5:1. Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.03 states that “Buildable
Area” in commercial zones has the same meaning as lot area. The project has a by-right
floor area of 21,284.1 square feet. The Floor Area Ratio Base Incentive allows a maximum
floor area of 53,210 square feet, and the project is proposing 50,394 square feet, which is
consistent with the TOC Guidelines.
c. Residential Parking. Parking for all residential units in an Eligible Housing Development
for a Tier 3 project shall not be required to exceed one-half space per unit.
The project proposes 50 units and requires 25 parking spaces under the Automobile
Parking Base Incentive. The project is providing 25 residential parking spaces consistent
with the TOC Guidelines.
d. Nonresidential Parking. Up to a 30% reduction in the nonresidential parking requirement.
LAMC requires 62 nonresidential parking spaces for the proposed ground floor
commercial uses. The Automobile Base Incentive allows up to a 30% reduction and the
project requires 44 nonresidential spaces. The project is providing 46 spaces, consistent
with the TOC Guidelines.
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Pursuant to the TOC Guidelines, the project is eligible for, and has been granted three Tier 3
Additional Incentives to construct the proposed project:
a. Yard/Setback. In any Commercial zone, Eligible Housing Developments may utilize any
or all of the yard requirements for the RAS3 zone per LAMC 12.10.5, with the exception
that yard reductions cannot be applied along any property line that abuts an R1 or more
restrictive residential zoned property.
There is no required rear yard setback in the C4 zone for commercial uses, regardless of
whether the project abuts an R1 or more restrictive zone. However, the applicant is
providing a 5-foot rear yard setback because of an existing Public Utilities Easement at
the ground floor commercial level.
The underlying C4 Zone requires R4 side and rear yard setbacks for residential uses at
the lowest residential story. The lowest residential level in the proposed project is on the
second story. The proposed project abuts an R1 zoned property to the rear and therefore
cannot utilize the TOC rear yard reduction along that property line. Therefore, the project
complies with the R4 rear yard setback requirements at the first residential level (2nd floor),
providing a 17-foot rear yard setback.
The proposed project is eligible to utilize the RAS3 Yard/Setback Incentive along the front
and side yards. The RAS3 Zone requires the front yard setback to be five-feet or the
average of adjoining buildings. The building adjoining the project site has a front yard
setback of zero feet (consistent with POD Development Regulations). Therefore, the
average setback, calculated on the adjoining building’s setback, is zero, and the project is
consistent.
The RAS3 Zone requires zero-foot side yard setbacks for ground floor commercial and
five-foot side yard setbacks for residential uses. The project is providing zero-foot side
yard setbacks for the ground floor commercial and five-foot side yards for the lowest
residential level at the second story. The front and side yards are consistent with the RAS3
yard incentive.
b. Open Space. A 25 percent reduction from the open space requirement, allowing 4,013
square feet in lieu of 5,350 square feet.
c. Height Incentives. A 22-foot increase in the building height, allowing a maximum 67 feet
in lieu of the 45 feet otherwise allowed by the C4-1VL-POD zone.
The table below provides a summary of the relevant and underlying LAMC provisions for the
subject property and requested TOC Base and Additional Incentives:
Incentives

Otherwise
Allowed/Required
35 units
1.5
Parking 67

Density
FAR
Residential
Spaces
Nonresidential
Parking Spaces
Open Space
Height

62

TOC Guidelines

Proposed

62 units
3.75
25

50 units
3.75
25

44

46

5,350 sf
4,013 sf
45’ and 40’ (along 67’
Front Lot Line)

4,843 sf
65’-1 ¼”
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Yard Incentives
Commercial Front
Commercial Rear
Commercial Side
Residential Front
Residential Rear
Residential Side

Otherwise Required
0’
0’
0’
15’
17’
8’
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TOC Guidelines
0’
0’
0’
0’
17’
5’

Proposed
0’
5’
0’
0’
17’
5’

Housing Replacement is Not Required
The TOC Guidelines require a Housing Development to meet any applicable housing replacement
requirements of California Government Code Section 65915(c)(3), as verified by the Department
of Housing and Community Investment (HCIDLA) prior to the issuance of any building permit.
California Government Code Section 65915(c)(3), as amended by Assembly Bill 2222 and 2556,
requires applicants of Density Bonus projects to demonstrate compliance with the housing
replacement provisions which require replacement of rental dwelling units that either exist at the
time of application of a Density Bonus project, or have been vacated or demolished in the fiveyear period preceding the application of the project. This applies to all pre-existing units that have
been subject to a recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents to levels affordable to
persons and families of lower or very low income; subject to any other form of rent or price control;
or occupied by Low or Very Low Income Households. Pursuant to the Determination made by the
Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) dated November 26,
2018, AB 2556 does not apply to commercial properties and therefore no AB 2556 affordable
replacement units are required (provisional and subject to verification by HCIDLA’s Rent Division).
The project satisfies the TOC Affordable Housing requirement by providing five (5) units restricted
to Extremely Low Income households. This is reflected in the Conditions of Approval.
Appeal Analysis
One appeal was filed in a timely manner on August 16, 2019 (on the last day of the appeal period)
by an abutting property owner (Ruben Saidian, “Appellant”). The appeal points are provided in
Exhibit E and are as follows:
Appeal Point 1:

The proposed project is too tall, too wide and too deep. It is incompatible
with surrounding uses, particularly the single-family homes on Midvale
Avenue.

Staff Response: As provided in the Director’s Determination (Exhibit B) and Project Background,
the project is located in the West Los Angeles Community Plan area and the Westwood/Pico
Neighborhood Oriented District (NOD). The West Los Angeles Community Plan designates the
site for Neighborhood Commercial land uses with a zoning designation of C4-1VL-POD.
The zone allows a base density of 35 dwelling units, a maximum FAR of 1.5:1, and a maximum
building height of 45 feet (40 feet along the front property line). The subject site is located within
2,640 feet of the Metro Expo Line-Westwood/Rancho Park Station, and is a Tier 3 development
in the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines.
Consistent with the Base Incentive requirements the project sets aside five Extremely Low Income
units, which also make the project eligible for three Additional Incentives.
The project is utilizing the Yard/Setback incentive, which allows, “any or all of the yard
requirements for the RAS3 zone per LAMC 12.10.5,” with the exception that yard reductions
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cannot be, “applied along any property line that abuts an R1 or more restrictive residential zoned
property.” The project site abuts an R1 zoned property to the rear.
There is no required rear yard setback in the C4 zone for commercial uses, regardless of whether
the project abuts an R1 or more restrictive zone. However, the proposed project is providing a
five-foot rear yard setback for an existing Public Utilities Easement at the ground floor commercial
level, therefore increasing the building separation from current conditions.
The underlying C4 Zone requires R4 side and rear yard setbacks for residential uses at the lowest
residential story. The lowest residential level in the proposed project is on the second story. The
proposed project abuts an R1 zoned property to the rear and therefore cannot utilize the TOC
rear yard reduction along that property line. Therefore, the project complies with the R4 rear yard
setback requirements at the first residential level (2nd floor), providing a 17-foot rear yard setback.
The proposed project is eligible to utilize the RAS3 Yard/Setback incentive along the front and
side yards. The RAS3 Zone requires the front yard setback to be five-feet or the average of
adjoining buildings. The building adjoining the project site has a front yard setback of zero feet
(consistent with POD Development Regulations). Therefore, the average setback, calculated on
the adjoining building’s setback, is zero, and the project is consistent. Additionally, Section 5.A.2
of the Westwood/Pico NOD prohibits exterior walls of any new construction from being located
further than five feet from any front lot line.
The RAS3 Zone requires zero-foot side yard setbacks for ground floor commercial and five-foot
side yard setbacks for residential uses. The project is providing zero-foot side yard setbacks for
the ground floor commercial and five-foot side yards for the first residential level at the second
story. The front and side yards are consistent with the RAS3 yard incentive. Requiring the R4
front and side yard setbacks at the first residential level could limit the ability to construct the
residential dwelling units allowed through the TOC Guidelines.
Further, the project is utilizing a second Additional Incentive for a 22-foot height increase, allowing
a maximum height of 67 feet in lieu of the 45 feet otherwise allowed by the C4-1VL-POD zone.
The project is utilizing the Transitional Height incentive in addition to the Total Height incentive.
Per the TOC Guidelines, Total Height and Transitional Height standards count as one incentive.
The TOC Guideline’s Transitional Height Incentive may be used in lieu of those found in LAMC
Section 12.21.1-A.10. The Transitional Height Incentive in a Tier 3 area, for a project abutting an
RW1 or more restrictive zone, requires the building height to be stepped-back at a 45-degree
angle as measured from a horizontal plane originating 25 feet above grade at the property line of
the adjoining lot in the more restrictive zone. The project abuts R1-1 zoned properties and
complies with the 45-degree encroachment plane as required by the Transitional Height Incentive.
The project site is located in the Westwood/Pico Neighborhood Oriented District (NOD) and
subject to the regulations in LAMC Section 13.07-E,5(a) which limits the base height of projects
in the NOD to 40 feet. However, if the underlying zone otherwise permits a height in excess of 40
feet, then any portion of the building above 40 feet in height, including the roof and roof structure,
is required to be set back from the front lot line at a 45 degree angle, for a horizontal distance of
not less than 20 feet. Therefore, under the C4-1VL-POD zoning requirements, the project’s base
height is limited to 40 feet along Westwood Boulevard and 45 feet along Tennessee Avenue. The
TOC Height Incentive allows an additional 22 feet over the base height for Tier 3 projects. This
increase in height is applicable over the entire parcel regardless of the number of underlying
height requirements. The additional 22 feet would allow the subject site a maximum height of 62
feet along the front lot line and maximum height of 67 feet for the remainder of the site. In addition,
the TOC Height Exception applies to projects located on lots with a height limit of 45 feet or less,
and requires any height increases over the first 11 feet to be stepped-back at least 15 feet from
the exterior face of the Ground Floor of the building located along any street frontage. The project
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is on a corner lot and complies with the TOC Height Exception on Westwood Boulevard with a
height of 51 feet and a 15 foot step back from the exterior face of the building’s ground floor and
on Tennessee Avenue with a height of 56 feet and a 15 foot step back from the exterior face of
the building’s ground floor. As proposed, the additional height allows for the construction of the
affordable residential units within the allowable height limit of 67 feet.
The project is consistent with the TOC Guidelines. The increases in height and reductions in yards
are necessary for the provision of affordable housing units. The maximum depth and width of the
project are not increased or changed by the TOC Guidelines. The height increase and yard
reductions are consistent with the TOC Guidelines.
Appeal Point 2:

The appellant’s home is immediately adjacent to the project site. There is
no alley or other physical separation between the two properties. The
appellant’s property will be impacted by loss of light and privacy, as well as
noise from the proposed rooftop uses, and traffic entering and leaving the
building.

Staff Response: The site is within a transit priority area as defined by Public Resources Code
(“PRC”) Section 21099, as it is within one-half mile or 2,640 feet from the Metro Expo LineWestwood/Rancho Park Station, which meets the definition of a major transit stop as defined by
PRC Section 21064.3. PRC Section 21064.3 defines a “major transit stop" as a site containing an
existing rail transit station, a ferry terminal served by either a bus or rail transit service, or the
intersection of two or more major bus routes with a frequency of service interval of 15 minutes or
less during the morning and afternoon peak commute periods. State Senate Bill 743 precludes a
lead agency from finding that a project will result in aesthetic impacts, including shade/shadow
impacts, when a project is located within a transit priority area. A transit priority area is defined as
an area within one-half mile of a major transit stop that exists or is planned. As such, as a project
located in a transit priority area, aesthetic impacts, including those relating to shade and shadow,
shall not be considered significant impacts by the lead agency.
The project site is currently developed with an existing two-story commercial building, which
observes a zero foot rear yard setback. No current alley or physical separation exists between
the abutting R1-1 zoned properties and the existing commercial development. The project
proposes a five-foot rear yard setback at the commercial level, therefore increasing the building
separation from current conditions. At the first residential level, at the second story, the project
observes a 17-foot rear yard setback.
The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require
compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance. This Regulatory Compliance Measure
ensures the project will not have a significant impact on noise. Furthermore, the project does not
exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT for preparing a traffic study as noted in the
Department of Transportation Referral Form: Traffic Study Assessment, dated March 19, 2019.
The Project will also be governed by an approved haul route under City Code requirements, which
will regulate the route hauling trucks will travel, and the times at which they may leave the site,
thereby reducing any potential traffic impacts to less than significant. Approval of the project would
not result in any significant effects relating to traffic or noise.
Appeal Point 3:

The approved overall and transitional heights of the project are incorrectly
calculated from a base height of 45-feet, except on the Westwood
Boulevard side where a base height of 40-feet has been applied. The
Westwood/Pico Neighborhood Oriented District height/transitional height
rules are not limited to the front lot line. The 40-foot base height applies to
both the Westwood Boulevard and Tennessee Avenue sides of the project.
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Staff Response: The Project is located in the Westwood/Pico NOD and subject to the provisions
of Ordinance 171,859 and Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 13.07 Pedestrian Oriented
District. Section 13.07 E.5(a) Height states:
(a) The height of a building shall not exceed 40 feet. If the underlying zone
otherwise permits a height in excess of 40 feet, then any portion of the building
above 40 feet in height, including the roof and roof structure, shall be set back from
the front lot line at a 45 degree angle, for a horizontal distance of not less than 20
feet.
The appellant asserts that the provision should apply to both the Westwood Boulevard and
Tennessee Avenue frontages. However, the LAMC Code Section states that the provision is in
relation to the “front lot line,” and is therefore not applicable to side or rear lot lines. Further, Los
Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.03 Definitions defines Front Lot Line as follows:
In the case of an interior lot, the line separating the lot from the street or place, and
in the case of a corner lot, a line separating the narrowest street frontage of the lot
from the street, except in those cases where the latest tract deed restrictions
specify another line as the front lot line.
The subject property is a corner lot with a street frontage along Westwood Boulevard of 55 feet
and a street frontage along Tennessee Avenue of 135 feet. The narrower street frontage for the
subject property is that of Westwood Boulevard. Therefore, as a corner lot, the Front Lot Line is
designated along the Westwood Boulevard frontage because it has the narrowest street frontage.
Appeal Point 4:

The percentage of ELI units is exactly 10%, which qualifies the project for
two additional incentives under TOC rules. The approval of three additional
incentives is incorrect. The project as described in the LOD is allowed only
two additional incentives.

Staff Response: All Eligible Housing Developments are eligible to receive the Base Incentives
listed in Section VI of the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program
Guidelines. In order to receive these Base Incentives a Housing Development in the Tier 3 zone
shall provide On-Site Restricted Affordable Units at a rate of at least the minimum percentages in
the chart below. The minimum number of On-Site Restricted Affordable Units shall be calculated
based upon the total number of units in the final project.
Tier 3 On-Site Restricted Affordable Units*
for
Base Incentives
Affordable Level
Percentage Required
Extremely Low Income (ELI)
10%
Very Low (VL) income
14%
Lower Income
23%
* calculated based upon the total number of units in the final project

The project is providing 50 units in the final project. The project applicant has chosen to provide
Extremely Low Income (ELI) units and is therefore required to provide 10% of the 50 total final
units for Extremely Low Income Households. The project is providing five units for Extremely Low
Income Households, consistent with the TOC Guidelines.
Further, up to three Additional Incentives listed in Section VII may be granted for projects that
provide On-Site Restricted Affordable Units at a rate of at least the minimum percentages in the
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chart below. The minimum number of On-Site Restricted Affordable Units shall be calculated
based upon the base number of units.
Tier 3 On-Site Restricted Affordable Units*
for
Additional Incentives
Affordable Level
Percentage Required
Extremely Low Income (ELI)
11%
Very Low (VL) income
15%
Lower Income
30%
Moderate Income
30%
(in a common interest development)
* calculated based upon the base number of units allowed by zoning.

As stated in Section IV.5 of the TOC Guidelines, “base units” refers to the maximum allowable
density allowed by the zoning, prior to any density increase provided through the TOC Guidelines.
The affordable housing units required for Additional Incentives may also count towards the OnSite Restricted Affordable Units requirement in Section IV.1 for Base Incentives. Under the C41VL-POD zone, the subject property has a maximum allowable density, or base unit number, of
35 units. The project is choosing to provide Extremely Low Income units and is required to restrict
11% of the “base units” toward that ELI requirement. Eleven percent of the 35 “base units”
equates to 3.85, which is rounded up to a minimum of four Extremely Low Income units. The
project is providing five Extremely Low Income units and is consistent with the TOC Guidelines.
Appeal Point 5:

The Waiver of Street Dedication and Improvement of three-feet on
Tennessee Avenue conflicts with the street’s designation as part of the
City's Mobility 2035 Plan and Tennessee's role as part of the Neighborhood
and Bicycle Enhanced Network system. The proposed parking structure
entrance on Tennessee Avenue creates a safety concern for cyclists.

Staff Response: Per Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.37-I.3, a Waiver of Dedication can
only be appealed by the applicant. The Waiver of Dedication and Improvement is therefore not a
valid appeal point from the appellant, who is not the person required to dedicate or make
improvements.
However, the Director’s Determination found that the dedication or improvement requirement did
not bear a reasonable relationship to any project impact. There were no transportation or traffic
impacts identified in relationship to the project. The March 19, 2019, Department of Transportation
Referral Form determined the project did not meet the thresholds required for a traffic study
assessment. The trip generation calculation determined a net increase of 23 PM trips, which is
below the 25-trip threshold requiring a technical memorandum.
The Bureau of Engineering requested a three-foot dedication along Westwood Boulevard to
complete the 43-foot half right-of-way, a three-foot dedication along Tennessee Avenue to
complete the 33-foot half right-of-way, and a 20-foot corner radius intersection of Westwood
Boulevard and Tennessee Avenue. The project applicant requested a waiver of street dedication
and improvement of the three feet on Tennessee Avenue. Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal
Code (LAMC) Section 12.37-I.3, the three-foot dedication and half-roadway widening were waived
for the length of Tennessee Avenue adjoining the project site. No other waivers of the Bureau of
Engineering required dedications or improvements were requested or approved.
Tennessee Avenue has an existing 30-foot half right-of-way, a 15-foot half roadway, and a 15foot sidewalk. Tennessee Avenue is a designated Collector Street by Mobility Plan 2035 and has
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a designated half right-of-way width of 33 feet and half roadway width of 20 feet. The Bureau of
Engineering requested a three-foot dedication along the Tennessee Avenue street frontage to
complete the right-of-way and the widening and improvement of the existing 15-foot half roadway
to 20-feet. A 33-foot half right-of-way and 20-foot wide roadway would result in a 13-foot sidewalk,
a loss in two feet of existing sidewalk.
Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 13.07 states that the purpose of the Pedestrian Oriented
District is to,
preserve and enhance existing areas or create new areas where pedestrian
activities are common, to encourage people to walk and shop in areas near their
workplaces and/or residences thereby reducing multiple automobile trips, to
reinforce and stimulate high quality future development compatible with pedestrian
uses, to reflect the characteristics of a particular area and to encourage pedestrian
use during evenings and weekends, as well as weekdays.
The required dedication and improvement along Tennessee Avenue is in conflict with the purpose
of the Pedestrian Oriented District by narrowing the sidewalk and increasing the roadway width,
thereby increasing the distance pedestrians are required to travel when crossing from the north
to south side of Tennessee Avenue. Further, the required dedication and improvement is in
conflict with the dedication and improvement along Westwood Boulevard, which will increase the
width of the sidewalk by three feet.
The properties to the west of the subject property are developed with single-family homes in an
established residential neighborhood and are unlikely to be redeveloped in the future. Singlefamily homes, in the R1-1 Zone, run the length of Tennessee Avenue for a distance of
approximately 1,646 feet to Bentley Avenue. The existence of these single-family homes limits
the possibility of future roadway widening along Tennessee Avenue. The existing right-of-way
along Tennessee Avenue is 60-feet for an approximate distance of 2,000 feet. Requiring the
dedication and roadway widening along Tennessee Avenue would create an anomaly in the
development pattern that would likely not be continued down the remainder of Tennessee
Avenue.
Based on the preceding, the dedication and improvement requirement does not bear a reasonable
relationship to any project impact.
Appeal Point 6:

The cumulative effect of increased density by this project and other Transit
Oriented Communities (TOC) projects cannot be supported by the strained
infrastructure in West Los Angeles. Response times of emergency services
are currently too long and the increased population in the area will increase
response times and negatively affect the health and safety of the
appellant’s family.

Staff Response: On August 1, 2019, City Planning determined that based on the whole of the
administrative record, the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section,
15332, Class 32, and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a
categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies. Class 32 consists
of projects characterized as in-fill development meeting the following conditions: (a) The project
is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies
as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations; (b) The proposed development
occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by
urban uses; (c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened
species; (d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
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noise, air quality, or water quality; (e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities
and public services.
The project is not anticipated to create adverse impacts to capacity or service level for fire
protection and public safety. The project would be required to comply with all applicable
regulations and requirements of the Los Angeles Fire Department. Regarding provision of public
safety services (fire protection and police), Section 35 of Article XIII of the California Constitution
at subdivision (a)(2) provides: “The protection of public safety is the first responsibility of local
government and local officials have an obligation to give priority to the provision of adequate
public safety services.” In City of Hayward v. Board of Trustees of California State University
(2015) 242 Cal. App. 4th 833, the court found that Section 35 of Article XIII of the California
Constitution requires local agencies to provide public safety services, including fire protection and
emergency medical services, and that it is reasonable to conclude that the city will comply with
that provision to ensure that public safety services are provided. The Hayward ruling also
concluded, “Assuming the city continues to perform its obligations, there is no basis to conclude
that the project will cause a substantial adverse effect on human beings” and the “need for
additional fire protection services is not an environmental impact that CEQA requires a project
proponent to mitigate.”
LAFD has not established response time standards for emergency response. According to the
LAFD, while response time is considered in assessment of the adequacy of fire protection
services, it is only one factor among several utilized in evaluating ability to respond to fires, life,
and health safety emergencies. A variety of other criteria, including required fire flow, response
distance from existing fire stations, and the LAFD’s judgement for needs in an area are also
weighed. If the number of incidents in a given area increases, it is the LAFD’s responsibility to
assign new staff and equipment and potentially build new or expanded facilities, as necessary, to
maintain adequate levels of service.
Pursuant to LAMC Section 57.507.3.3, the maximum response distance between neighborhood
commercial land uses and a LAFD fire station that houses an engine company is 1.5 miles, and
the maximum response distance to a fire station that houses a truck company is 2 miles. If these
distances are exceeded, all structures located in the area are required to install automatic fire
sprinkler systems. The Project Site is served primarily by Fire Station No. 92, located at 10556 W
Pico Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90064, 0.7 miles from the project site on surface streets. Fire Station
No. 92 includes an assessment light force, paramedic rescue ambulance, and a BLS Rescue
Ambulance. No station with an engine company is located within 1.5 miles of the project site and
no station with a truck company is located within 2 miles of the project site (City of Los Angeles
Fire Department, Fire Station Directory, March 2014); therefore, in accordance with LAMC
Section 57.507.3.3, the project would be required to install automatic sprinklers.
The project is required to comply with all applicable provisions of Chapter 5, Article 7, Fire
Protection and Prevention (Fire Code), of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Pursuant to LAMC
Section 57.507.3.1, City-established fire flow requirements vary from 2,000 gallons per minute
(gpm) in low-density residential areas to 12,000 gpm in high-density commercial or industrial
areas. In any instance, a minimum residual water pressure of 20 pounds per square inch (PSI) is
to remain in the water system while the required gpm is flowing. The adequacy of existing water
pressure and availability in the Project area with respect to required fire flow would be confirmed
by LAFD during the plan check review process. As part of the normal building permit process the
project would be required to upgrade water service laterals, meters, and related devices, as
applicable, in order to provide required fire flow; however, no new water facilities are anticipated.
Pursuant to LAMC Section 57.507.3.2, an approved fire hydrant must be located within 300 to
450 feet of lots designated with Neighborhood Commercial land uses. The nearest fire hydrant to
the Project Site is located directly adjacent to the property in the public right-of-way at the
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intersection of Tennessee Avenue and Westwood Boulevard. The entire Project Site is within 300
feet of this existing hydrant.
Construction or operational traffic generated by the project would not significantly affect LAFD or
LAPD access or response times within the project vicinity as emergency vehicles normally have
a variety of options for avoiding traffic, such as using sirens to clear a path of travel or driving in
the lanes of opposing traffic, pursuant to California Vehicle Code (CVC) Section 21806.
Additionally, the project was found to be exempt from CEQA and was not found to have a
cumulative impact. Specifically, there is not a succession of known projects of the same type and
in the same place as the subject project. The project is in an area zoned and designated for such
development. Properties in the vicinity are developed with the following urban uses: two-story
commercial businesses consistent with the C4-1VL Zone and Neighborhood Commercial Land
Use designation and single-family properties zoned R1-1 and the subject site is of a similar size
and slope to nearby properties. According to Navigate LA, there are no other haul route approvals,
and no other haul route applications being processed in conjunction with the 50-unit apartment
complex, within 500 feet of the Subject Site. In addition, the haul route approval will be subject
to recommended conditions prepared by LADOT to be considered by the Board of Building and
Safety Commissioners that will reduce the impacts of construction related hauling activity, monitor
the traffic effects of hauling, and reduce haul trips in response to congestion. The project is
required to comply with the conditions contained within the Department of Building and Safety’s
Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter (Log #107716) for the proposed project and as it may
be subsequently amended or modified. Therefore, in conjunction with citywide RCMs and
compliance with other applicable regulations, no foreseeable cumulative impacts are expected.
Appeal Point 7:

The project’s reduced parking will force future residents, visitors, and
patrons to seek parking elsewhere and contribute to the shortage of parking
on neighboring streets. This will be detrimental to residents and local
businesses.

Staff Response: The provided automobile parking is consistent with TOC Guidelines Section
VI.2. Parking for all residential units in an Eligible Housing Development for a Tier 3 project is not
required to exceed one-half (.5) space per unit. Based upon the number of dwelling units
proposed, a minimum 25 residential automobile parking spaces are required for the project.
In the Tier 3 area, a mixed-use project may reduce the nonresidential automobile parking
requirement for any ground-floor nonresidential use up to 30%. Los Angeles Municipal Code
requires 62 spaces for the commercial uses; however, the project is utilizing the ground-floor
nonresidential reduction of 30%, which would require 44 spaces. The project is providing 46
commercial spaces consistent with the TOC Guidelines.
Parking for the project is consistent with the TOC guidelines and provided as follows:
Incentives

Otherwise
Allowed/Required
Parking 67

Residential
Spaces
Nonresidential
Parking Spaces

62

TOC Guidelines

Proposed

25

25

44

46

As discussed, the site is within one-half mile or 2,640 feet from the Metro Expo LineWestwood/Rancho Park Station and is within a transit priority area as defined by PRC Section
21099. Several bus lines including Metro Bus Lines 788 and 234/734, Culver CityBus 6R, and Big
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Blue Bus 8 and R12 also serve the site and surrounding neighborhood. Due to the site’s location
within a transit-rich area and proximity to several public transit options, demand for parking may
be lower than otherwise be expected. In addition, Senate Bill 743 and PRC Section 21099(d)(1)
preclude a lead agency from finding that a project will result in parking impacts when a project is
located within a transit priority area.
Furthermore, the project does not exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT for
preparing a traffic study as noted in the Department of Transportation Referral Form: Traffic Study
Assessment, dated March 19, 2019 (provided in Exhibit F). The Trip Generation Calculation
determined a net increase of 23 PM trips, which is below the 25-trip threshold requiring a technical
memorandum. No Transportation/Traffic impacts were identified in relationship to the project.
Therefore, the project will not have any significant impacts to traffic.
Appeal Point 8:

The cumulative effect of increased density allowed by this project and other
similar TOC projects will worsen existing problems with street traffic and
congestion. Transit ridership is falling in Los Angeles and luxury apartment
tenants tend not to be transit riders. More cars and pollution will be forced
onto our already over-crowded streets.

Appeal Point 9:

Further localized traffic congestion and pollution from exhaust fumes will
be caused by vehicles circling the surrounding residential streets in search
of parking, creating additional health and quality-of-life impacts.

Staff Response: Appeal Points 8 and 9 reiterate the same issue expressed in Appeal Point 7.
As mentioned in the rebuttal to Appeal Point 7, the site is within one-half mile or 2,640 feet from
the Metro Expo Line-Westwood/Rancho Park Station, within a transit priority area, and served by
several bus lines. Senate Bill 743 and PRC Section 21099(d)(1) preclude a lead agency from
finding that a project will result in parking impacts when a project is located within a transit priority
area. The project does not exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT for preparing a
traffic study as noted in the Department of Transportation Referral Form, dated March 19, 2019
(provided in Exhibit F) and no transportation or traffic impacts were identified in relationship to the
project. Therefore, the project will not have any significant impacts to traffic.
Appeal Point 10:

The Letter of Determination I received in the mail refers to "Exhibit A", which
I assume to be a description of the project. However, Exhibit A was not
included in the envelope I received. I cannot fully understand the
implications and impacts of the project without an opportunity to review this
important information. The appeal deadline should be extended until the
city demonstrates that all interested parties have received the missing
Exhibit A. I reserve all my rights to add to or amend this appeal after the
city distributes the missing document, which is critical for review.

Staff Response: Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code 12.22 A.25(g)(2)(i)(d) transmittal of
the written decision is required to be sent, within three business days of making the decision, to
required parties. It does not require the inclusion of Exhibits. “Exhibit A,” as referenced in the
Letter of Determination, refers to the approved project plan set. These plan sets are permanently
included in project case files and available for public viewing.
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Conclusion
In consideration of the foregoing, it is submitted that the Director of Planning acted reasonably in
approving Case No. DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI. Upon in-depth review and analysis of the issues
raised by the appellant for the proposed project at 2301 S. Westwood Boulevard, no errors or
abuse of discretion by the Director of Planning or his/her designees were found in regards to the
appeal points raised. For the reasons stated herein, and as provided in the Findings in the
Director’s Determination, the proposed project does comply with the applicable provisions of the
Transit Oriented Communities Housing Incentive Program and the California Environmental
Quality Act. The appeals of the Director’s Determination cannot be substantiated and therefore
should be denied.
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PARCEL PROFILE REPORT
PROPERTY ADDRESSES

Address/Legal Information

2303 S WESTWOOD BLVD

PIN Number

126B157 657

2305 S WESTWOOD BLVD

Lot/Parcel Area (Calculated)

7,432.5 (sq ft)

2307 S WESTWOOD BLVD

Thomas Brothers Grid

PAGE 632 - GRID C5

2301 S WESTWOOD BLVD

Assessor Parcel No. (APN)

4322003019

Tract

TR 5609

ZIP CODES

Map Reference

M B 65-72/73 (SHTS 5-6)

90064

Block

45

Lot

1

RECENT ACTIVITY

Arb (Lot Cut Reference)

None

ADM-2018-3938-TOC

Map Sheet

126B157

PAR-2018-5082-TOC

Jurisdictional Information
Community Plan Area

West Los Angeles

CASE NUMBERS

Area Planning Commission

West Los Angeles

CPC-2018-7546-CPU

Neighborhood Council

Westside

CPC-2014-1457-SP

Council District

CD 5 - Paul Koretz

CPC-2013-621-ZC-GPA-SP

Census Tract #

2678.00

CPC-1992-41-HD

LADBS District Office

West Los Angeles

CPC-1992-40-ZC

Planning and Zoning Information

CPC-1992-39-SUD

Special Notes

None

CPC-1978-27677

Zoning

C4-1VL-POD

CPC-1974-25468

Zoning Information (ZI)

ZI-2192 West Los Angeles Transportation Improvement and Mitigation

CPC-12653

ZI-2452 Transit Priority Area in the City of Los Angeles

ORD-186108

ZI-2256 Westwood / Pico

ORD-183497

General Plan Land Use

Neighborhood Commercial

ORD-171859

General Plan Note(s)

Yes

ORD-171492

Hillside Area (Zoning Code)

No

ORD-171227

Specific Plan Area

West Los Angeles Transportation Improvement and Mitigation

ORD-160340

Subarea

None

ORD-152046

Special Land Use / Zoning

None

ORD-147820

Design Review Board

No

ORD-129279

Historic Preservation Review

No

ORD-121731

Historic Preservation Overlay Zone

None
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Other Historic Designations

None

ENV-2018-6720-CE

Other Historic Survey Information

None

ENV-2014-1458-EIR-SE-CE

Mills Act Contract

None

ENV-2013-622-EIR

CDO: Community Design Overlay

None

ENV-2005-8253-ND

CPIO: Community Plan Imp. Overlay

None

ENV-2002-478-CE

Subarea

None

ED-75-154-ZC-HD

CUGU: Clean Up-Green Up

None

ND-93-12-ZC

HCR: Hillside Construction Regulation

No

NSO: Neighborhood Stabilization Overlay

No

POD: Pedestrian Oriented Districts

Westwood / Pico

RFA: Residential Floor Area District

None

RIO: River Implementation Overlay

No

SN: Sign District

No

Streetscape

No
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Adaptive Reuse Incentive Area

None

Affordable Housing Linkage Fee
Residential Market Area

High

Non-Residential Market Area

High

Transit Oriented Communities (TOC)

Tier 3

CRA - Community Redevelopment Agency

None

Central City Parking

No

Downtown Parking

No

Building Line

None

500 Ft School Zone

No

500 Ft Park Zone

No

Assessor Information
Assessor Parcel No. (APN)

4322003019

Ownership (Assessor)
Owner1

GOLBAHAR,ROBERT TR A GOLBAHAR CHILDS TRUST AND C/O
C/O TWENTY TWENTY WINE MERCHANTS

Owner2

GOLBAHAR,R TR A G CHILDS TRUST

Address

2020 COTNER AVE
LOS ANGELES CA 90025

Ownership (Bureau of Engineering, Land
Records)
Owner

GOLBAHAR, ROBERT THE LEXIS GOLBAHAR CHILDS TRUST

Address

APN Area (Co. Public Works)*

0.325 (ac)

Use Code

1210 - Commercial - Store Combination - Store and Residential
Combination - One Story

Assessed Land Val.

$3,953,520

Assessed Improvement Val.

$1,090,859

Last Owner Change

09/21/2016

Last Sale Amount

$4,848,548

Tax Rate Area

67

Deed Ref No. (City Clerk)

570934
537435
4-380
387858
2055749
1144178
1132094
1082968-9

Building 1
Year Built

1941

Building Class

CX

Number of Units

0

Number of Bedrooms

0

Number of Bathrooms

0

Building Square Footage

14,923.0 (sq ft)

Building 2

No data for building 2

Building 3

No data for building 3

Building 4

No data for building 4

Building 5

No data for building 5

Additional Information
Airport Hazard

None

Coastal Zone

None

Farmland

Area Not Mapped

Urban Agriculture Incentive Zone

YES
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Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone

No

Fire District No. 1

No

Flood Zone

None

Watercourse

No

Hazardous Waste / Border Zone Properties

No

Methane Hazard Site

None

High Wind Velocity Areas

No

Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map A- Yes
13372)
Wells

None

Seismic Hazards
Active Fault Near-Source Zone
Nearest Fault (Distance in km)

1.24629672

Nearest Fault (Name)

Santa Monica Fault

Region

Transverse Ranges and Los Angeles Basin

Fault Type

B

Slip Rate (mm/year)

1.00000000

Slip Geometry

Left Lateral - Reverse - Oblique

Slip Type

Moderately / Poorly Constrained

Down Dip Width (km)

13.00000000

Rupture Top

0.00000000

Rupture Bottom

13.00000000

Dip Angle (degrees)

-75.00000000

Maximum Magnitude

6.60000000

Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone

No

Landslide

No

Liquefaction

No

Preliminary Fault Rupture Study Area

No

Tsunami Inundation Zone

No

Economic Development Areas
Business Improvement District

None

Hubzone

Not Qualified

Opportunity Zone

No

Promise Zone

None

State Enterprise Zone

None

Housing
Direct all Inquiries to

Housing+Community Investment Department

Telephone

(866) 557-7368

Website

http://hcidla.lacity.org

Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO)

No

Ellis Act Property

No

Public Safety
Police Information
Bureau

West

Division / Station

West Los Angeles

Reporting District

884

Fire Information
Bureau

South

Batallion

18

District / Fire Station

92

Red Flag Restricted Parking

No
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CASE SUMMARIES
Note: Information for case summaries is retrieved from the Planning Department's Plan Case Tracking System (PCTS) database.
Case Number:

CPC-2018-7546-CPU

Required Action(s):

CPU-COMMUNITY PLAN UPDATE

Project Descriptions(s):

ADOPT COMMUNITY PLAN POLICY DOCUMENT, GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENTS, AND ZONE CHANGES TO APPLY RE-CODE
LA ZONING.

Case Number:

CPC-2014-1457-SP

Required Action(s):

SP-SPECIFIC PLAN (INCLUDING AMENDMENTS)

Project Descriptions(s):

SPECIFIC PLAN AMENDMENT

Case Number:

CPC-2013-621-ZC-GPA-SP

Required Action(s):

SP-SPECIFIC PLAN (INCLUDING AMENDMENTS)
GPA-GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT
ZC-ZONE CHANGE

Project Descriptions(s):

ZONE CHANGE AND PLAN AMENDMENT FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EXPOSITION CORRIDOR TRANSIT
NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN.

Case Number:

CPC-1992-41-HD

Required Action(s):

HD-HEIGHT DISTRICT

Project Descriptions(s):

HEIGHT DISTRICT CHANGE TO (Q)C4-2D-POD TO ENCOURAGE USE OF URBAN DESIGN TECHNIQUES IN NEW PROJECTS &
GRANTING OF MAXIMUM FLOOR-AREA RATIO OF 1.65:1 FOR PROPERTIES WHICH INCORPORATE SPECIFIED PEDESTRIANORIENTED EMENITIES BOTH SIDES WESTWOOD BET SANTA MONICA & PICO BOTH SIDES OVERLAND FROM PICO TO
ASHBY THE NLY/S PICO FROM BENTLEY TO FOX HILLS & SLY/S PICO FROM MILITARY TO PATRICIA

Case Number:

CPC-1992-40-ZC

Required Action(s):

ZC-ZONE CHANGE

Project Descriptions(s):

ZONE CHANGE TO (Q)C4-2D-POD INCLUDING PROVISIONS TO ENCOURAGE USE OF URBAN DESIGN TECHNIQUES IN NEW
PROJECTS & GRANTING OF MAX FLOOR-AREA RATIO OF 1.65:1 FOR THOSE PROJECTS WHICH INCORPORATE SPECIFIED
PEDESTRIAN-ORIENTED AMENITIES BOTH SIDES WESTWOOD BET SANTA MONICA & PICO BOTH SIDES OVERLAND FROM
PICO TO ASHBY THE NLY/S PICO FROM BENTLEY TO FOX HILLS DR & SLY/S PICO FROM MILITARY TO PATRICIA

Case Number:

CPC-1992-39-SUD

Required Action(s):

SUD-SUPPLEMENTAL USE DISTRICT ("K" DIST., "O" DISTRICT, ETC.)

Project Descriptions(s):

AMENDMENT TO "WESTWOOD-PICO NOD" (PEDESTRIAN ORIENTED DISTRICT) TO PROHIBIT NEON SIGNS, IN THE WEST
LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY PLAN AREA, BOTH SIDES WESTWOOD BL BETWEEN SANTA MONICA BL & PICO BL, BOTH
SIDES OFOVERLAND AV FROM PICO BL TO ASHBY AV., THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF PICO BL FROM BENTLEY AV TO FOX
HILLS DR & THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF PICO BL FROM MILITARY AV TO PATRICIA AV

Case Number:

CPC-1978-27677

Required Action(s):

Data Not Available

Project Descriptions(s):
Case Number:

CPC-1974-25468

Required Action(s):

Data Not Available

Project Descriptions(s):
Case Number:

DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI

Required Action(s):

WDI-WAIVER OF DEDICATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS
TOC-TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES

Project Descriptions(s):

PER LAMC 12.22 A.31, A TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES PROJECT REQUESTING ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES TO UTILIZE
RAS 3 YARD SETBACKS AND INCREASE HEIGHT.
PER LAMC 12.37.1.3, A WAIVER OF STREET DEDICATION TO NOT PROVIDE A 3 FOOT STREET DEDICATION.

Case Number:

ENV-2018-6720-CE

Required Action(s):

CE-CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION

Project Descriptions(s):

PER LAMC 12.22 A.31, A TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES PROJECT REQUESTING ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES TO UTILIZE
RAS 3 YARD SETBACKS AND INCREASE HEIGHT.
PER LAMC 12.37.1.3, A WAIVER OF STREET DEDICATION TO NOT PROVIDE A 3 FOOT STREET DEDICATION.

Case Number:

ENV-2014-1458-EIR-SE-CE

Required Action(s):

SE-STATUTORY EXEMPTIONS
CE-CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION
EIR-ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

Project Descriptions(s):

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

Case Number:

ENV-2013-622-EIR

Required Action(s):

EIR-ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT
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Project Descriptions(s):

ZONE CHANGE AND PLAN AMENDMENT FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EXPOSITION CORRIDOR TRANSIT
NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN.

Case Number:

ENV-2005-8253-ND

Required Action(s):

ND-NEGATIVE DECLARATION

Project Descriptions(s):

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PERMANENT REGULATIONS IMPLEMENTING THE MELLO ACT IN THE COASTAL ZONE.

Case Number:

ENV-2002-478-CE

Required Action(s):

CE-CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION

Project Descriptions(s):

AMENDMENT TO "WESTWOOD-PICO NOD" (PEDESTRIAN ORIENTED DISTRICT) TO PROHIBIT NEON SIGNS, IN THE WEST
LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY PLAN AREA, BOTH SIDES WESTWOOD BL BETWEEN SANTA MONICA BL & PICO BL, BOTH
SIDES OFOVERLAND AV FROM PICO BL TO ASHBY AV., THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF PICO BL FROM BENTLEY AV TO FOX
HILLS DR & THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF PICO BL FROM MILITARY AV TO PATRICIA AV

Case Number:

ED-75-154-ZC-HD

Required Action(s):

HD-HEIGHT DISTRICT
ZC-ZONE CHANGE

Project Descriptions(s):

Data Not Available

Case Number:

ND-93-12-ZC

Required Action(s):

ZC-ZONE CHANGE

Project Descriptions(s):

Data Not Available

DATA NOT AVAILABLE
CPC-12653
ORD-186108
ORD-183497
ORD-171859
ORD-171492
ORD-171227
ORD-160340
ORD-152046
ORD-147820
ORD-129279
ORD-121731

This report is subject to the terms and conditions as set forth on the website. For more details, please refer to the terms and conditions at zimas.lacity.org
(*) - APN Area is provided "as is" from the Los Angeles County's Public Works, Flood Control, Benefit Assessment.
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EXHIBIT F
CORRESPONDENCE

FIX THE CITY
Laura@FixTheCity.org, Laura.Lake@gmail.com

Messages 310-317-7400

Via Email: Vincent.Bertoni.lacity.org
February 6, 2019
Vincent Bertoni, Director, Department of Los Angeles City Planning
RE:

2301 Westwood Blvd. TOC Project Approval Would Be Unlawful

Dear Mr. Bertoni:
Before you issue your Determination for the above requested “Additional TOC Incentives,” Fix
the City requests that our comment letter be included in the record for this item, and that we
receive all notices, hearings and staff reports prepared on this matter. We request that
communications be sent electronically to the above addresses.
The approval of this TOC project for requested “Additional Incentives” under the TOC
Guidelines is unlawful for the following reasons:
1. The TOC Guidelines were never lawfully adopted as required by California Govt. Code
Section 65915(d)(C)(3);
2. The project as proposed violates the Transitional Height Ordinance 161,684, LAMC
12.21.1 A10. An administrative guideline cannot override an adopted ordinance. This
commercially-zoned site shares a property line with property zoned R-1 and is therefore
subject to transitional height as defined by the ordinance. A variance is required to
obtain relief from Transitional Height.
3. The TOC Guidelines exceed the authority of JJJ per Section 5.A and therefore require
additional voter approval; and
4. Implementation of the TOC Guidelines absent adequate infrastructure and city services,
including first-responder response times, fails to comply with General Plan Framework
mandatory mitigation measures. They mandate that “allowable increases in density …
would not occur until infrastructure and its funding was available,“ and that “…type,
amount, and location of development be correlated with the provision of adequate
supporting infrastructure and services.”
Thank you in advance for your consideration. Fix the City is available to discuss these issues
with you and your staff.
Sincerely,

Laura Lake
Laura Lake, Ph.D.
Secretary

OFFICERS
Terri Tippit, Chair
Lisa Morocco, Vice-Chair
Aaron Rosenfield, Recording
Secretary
Mary Kusnic, Corresponding
Secretary
Shannon Burns, Treasurer
BOARD MEMBERS
Stacy Antler
Barbara Broide
Kim Christensen
Wendy Dox
Colleen Mason Heller
Jeff Hronek
Brendan Kotler
Sean McMillan
Elnie Vannatim
Jane Wishon
Jae Wu

April 2, 2019
Ms. Julia Duncan
Los Angeles Dept. of Building and Safety
Via email: Julia.duncan@lacity.org
RE: 2301 Westwood Blvd., LA 90064 / DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI
ENV-2018-6720-EAF
Dear Ms. Duncan:
At the March meeting of the Westside Neighborhood Council (WNC) there was
discussion about a TOC project proposed to be located at 2301 Westwood
Blvd., which lies within the WNC’s boundaries.
The nature of our discussion focused on the relationship between our
community’s adopted Westwood/Pico Neighborhood Oriented District (NOD)
and projects we are now seeing that seek entitlement under the TOC program
guidelines.
The purpose of the NOD has always been to foster a vibrant pedestrian
oriented experience on both Pico and Westwood Blvds. in our community. You
could say that we were ahead of our time – long before the Mayor’s Great
Streets program and well in advance of efforts to create pedestrian friendly
arterials. Our NOD Ordinance dates back to January 1998. That ordinance
described street level uses to be prohibited and, in doing so, sought to create
an environment friendly for neighborhood serving businesses.
Moving forward to today’s business environment, we realize that it may not be
realistic to have the full ground floor of each property include retailing.
However, we believe it is vital for some portion of a property to include some
active ground floor uses. We do not want to see all residential properties
consume vital street level frontages thus killing off a pedestrian friendly vibe.
Blocks can be easily “killed” if they do not offer some visual stimulation and an
opportunity for the passer-by to interact with their surroundings.
When presented with the plans for 2301 Westwood Blvd. our community was
given two possible project configurations – one was for an all-residential
project, and the second was for a residential project with a retail/mixed use
component on the ground floor. While there is significant community interest
in the second option, we were told that the ability to pursue that option rests
with the Department of Building and Safety and its interpretation as to how
mezzanines are counted (in terms of the numbers of floors in a project and
perhaps also in how the ground floor height is calculated given that retail
space requires a slightly higher ground floor height allowance).

In the particular project in question, the height of the building remains exactly
the same in the proposals with the retail uses and without. The impact on
adjacent properties would remain unchanged. However, the manner in which
the DBS accounts for a mezzanine would need to be clarified to permit the top
level to be classified as a mezzanine. The developer/owner cannot formally
present or offer the second option to the community without a written
interpretation from the City that would provide him with the guidance needed
to allow for further action on that configuration.
We would like to lend our support to an interpretation that provides an
incentive for the placement of ground-floor retail in TOC projects within our
community. We hope that such a determination can be issued in time to allow
for its application to the project currently undergoing entitlement review.
In the conveyance of this request for a favorable interpretation that would
allow for a retail option to be considered, I must make clear that neither the
WSSM Board or the WNC have voted to support this project at this point in
time. In fact, our community remains strongly opposed to the TOC Guidelines
that allow for 67 foot tall buildings to be constructed without adequate
required tiering at the rear of buildings directly adjacent to residential
properties. In this specific case, the project has no alley separation between it
and the R1 properties to the rear.
We would be happy to answer any questions that you may have.
Thank you.
Sincerely,
Terri Tippit, Chair
Cc: Hagu Solomon-Cary, CD 5
Barbara Broide & Kim Christensen, WNC Land Use Co-Chairs
Noah Riley

10/11/2019

Fwd: 2301 Westwood - Exhibit "A" - julia.duncan@lacity.org - City of Los Angeles Mail

---------- Forwarded message --------From: Jay Jacoby <jay@aaaflag.com>
Date: Fri, Oct 4, 2019 at 4:04 PM
Subject: Re: 2301 Westwood - Exhibit "A"
To: cpc@lacity.org <cpc@lacity.org>
Cc: marcrobbins68@gmail.com <marcrobbins68@gmail.com>, Paifei Chen <mrs.pchen@gmail.com>, Denson G. Fujikawa
<dfujikaw@ucla.edu>, olavviking@aol.com <olavviking@aol.com>, Stambaugh Dave <dcsbaugh@hotmail.com>, Kathy Whooley
<whooleypt@me.com>, thehealyfamily1@verizon.net <thehealyfamily1@verizon.net>, steve.wssm@gmail.com <steve.wssm@gmail.com>, dfujikaw@g.ucla.edu <dfujika
Irene Olavarria <ireneolav@gmail.com>

On Oct 4, 2019, at 4:00 PM, Jay Jacoby <jay@aaaflag.com> wrote:
Julia,
I am writing this as I live within a block of the proposed building. Simply put, this will not only ruin a neighborhood we have lived in for 33 years but it will become the biggest
gridlock this city has seen in some time (it already is most times).
In addition it will put out of business several small businesses and become a nightmare to visit any of them.
Come on — six stories in an area that is zoned for three and butts up directly to our back yards? And all of this to get five low income housing units?
By circumventing protocol this illegal building is due to break ground shortly. Please come and see the traffic mess it already is on Westwood. And Google is on the way.
We understand progress is inevitable but please don’t allow a neighborhood where single story businesses are now the norm to be blown up by a building of insane height with
little city value.
Thank you.
Regards, Jay

JAY JACOBY | EVP SPORTS
AAA Flag &
Banner

office 310.836.3200
mobile 310.505.3600
fax
310.276.0467
8954 West Pico Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90035

DESIGN • PRINT • INSTALL
Los Angeles | Miami | San Francisco
aaaflag.com

CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED
The information contained in this e-mail is privileged and confidential information intended for the sole use of the addressee. If the reader of the e-mail is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it
to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the person above and delete the
original message immediately.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#search/corresp/FMfcgxwDrbzMdwRDdzkthvVjrHMxtJvZ
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City of Los Angeles Mail - Objection to 2301 S. Westwood Blvd

Julia Duncan <julia.duncan@lacity.org>

Objection to 2301 S. Westwood Blvd
1 message
alanasrour@gmail.com <alanasrour@gmail.com>
To: julia.duncan@lacity.org, cpc@lacity.org
Cc: paul.koretz@lacity.org

Sun, Oct 13, 2019 at 2:50 PM

As a resident/owner of a home on the 2300 block of Midvale Avenue, I strongly object to the proposed five-story building
at 2301 South Westwood Blvd. Our street and neighborhood are congested enough - we do not need some new
monstrosity to take away more of the already limited street parking. Also, the height of the building will destroy the home
values of neighboring homes - people who collectively pay millions in tax dollars. No exemptions should be granted. We
do not want one more developer to get rich at hard working home owners’ expense. Keep the current height restriction,
keep current setback and keep current open space requirements.
Sincerely,
Alana Srour

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=0640f28c83&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1647316477152917344&simpl=msg-f%3A16473164771…

1/1

10/15/2019

City of Los Angeles Mail - TOC issues/ 2301 Westwood planned development

Julia Duncan <julia.duncan@lacity.org>

TOC issues/ 2301 Westwood planned development
1 message
Marc Robbins <marcrobbins68@gmail.com>
To: julia.duncan@lacity.org, cpc@lacity.org
Cc: paul.koretz@lacity.org

Mon, Oct 14, 2019 at 9:37 AM

Ms. Duncan and to whomever else it may concern,
I am writing to add my comments to the discussion on the planned TOC-approved development at 2301 Midvale Avenue.
I live at 2330 Midvale which backs up on Westwood so while this particular planned building doesn't directly affect me
(except as described below), I assume if successful it will open the way for future buildings up and down the boulevard.
Unlike many you may hear from, I'm a supporter of TOC. Building up to six stories may be a bit much, but if it helps make
our city as a whole more livable, I am in favor of that, even if I eventually have such a building in my backyard. (Though it
is important to have residents' input into the design to make sure such buildings add to rather than detract from quality of
life.) I like that it brings more affordable housing to our area, though I wish it were targeted less to extremely low income
people and more to the hardworking teachers, police officers and firefighters etc. who make our neighborhood a better
place without being able to afford to live here.
But there is one major problem I have which I urge you to address: parking.
A major purpose of the program is embodied in the name: "transit-oriented." That is, it's supposed to help get cars off
the street and reduce congestion. Supposedly it does this by severely reducing the minimum required parking. If only it
were so. Instead, I'm afraid the reduced parking requirement will only aggravate the congestion problem, especially
parking congestion.
I'm afraid the new residents will be no more inclined to use transit than others in the area and will bring all their cars with
them. Not having enough spaces in their own building, they'll park around the corner on our street or nearby streets. And
they'll get restricted parking permits that make doing so perfectly legal. I was surprised to find out that is perfectly legal,
but according to an opinion of the state attorney general it absolutely is. With one new building at 2301 Westwood, this
will be bad enough. As more buildings are planned and approved and more new residents move in, it will become
impossible. Parking will disappear; cars will wander aimlessly up and down our streets looking for an open space; I can
just envision all the blocked driveways. And of course, congestion on Westwood and Pico will grow enormously. The
only one who benefits will be the developer who doesn't have to pay to build enough parking spaces to meet demand.
I urge you to address this situation before giving final approval to 2301 and future buildings. I would suggest challenging
the attorney general's opinion, on the clear grounds that that opinion did not envision something like TOC with its reduced
parking requirements. Or, failing that, restore normal parking requirements for this and future developments, so they don't
compete with longtime residents for limited parking space.
I for one would welcome new neighbors. I think they, along with the new amenities that would come in their wake, will
make our neighborhood a better place. But they can't bring all their cars. They need to understand that by moving into a
new "transit-oriented community" development by their own choice, they should adopt a more transit-oriented
perspective. I hope long-term residents will do so as well in the future, but the new TOC residents must be expected to
lead the change.
Sincerely,
Marc Robbins
2330 Midvale Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90064
310/795-5425

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=0640f28c83&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1647387412148992894&simpl=msg-f%3A16473874121…
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City of Los Angeles Mail - 2301 S. Westwood Blvd./DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI; ENV-2018-6720-CE

Julia Duncan <julia.duncan@lacity.org>

2301 S. Westwood Blvd./DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI; ENV-2018-6720-CE
1 message
Margret <thehealyfamily1@verizon.net>
To: Julia Duncan <julia.duncan@lacity.org>, CPC <cpc@lacity.org>
Cc: paul.koretz@lacity.org

Mon, Oct 14, 2019 at 2:48 PM

Case Number: DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI;ENV-2018-6720-CE
Project Address: 2301 Westwood Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90064
Dear CPC members and Julia Duncan,
I live on the 2300 block of Midvale Avenue, the block directly adjacent to Westwood Boulevard. The lots on Westwood
Boulevard are narrow and there is no alley. Constructing buildings nearly 70 ft. tall towering over our single family homes
is an example of how one-size-fits-all zoning will upset the balance of a stable neighborhood.
The height incentive should not be granted here. The developer is already granted the reduction in the side yards and
open space. It appears that you are permitting the homes at the base of these buildings to be completely overwhelmed,
removing their access to light, privacy, and quiet surroundings.
This project provides a mere 5 affordable units; yet TOC is purported to be about affordable housing.
You are also incentivizing placing these projects near light rail. Here the Expo line is already filled to capacity, and
commuters are left on the platform at rush hours. This cannot be mitigated because the platforms are of limited length
and frequency of trains cannot be increased due to traffic on Westwood. In addition, those living in luxury housing, which
this project is, don’t typically use public transportation.
Simply put, you are allowing TOC buildings without a supporting infrastructure in place. In permitting 2301 Westwood, you
are opening the door to more such projects. Such
an outcome is unsustainable. Furthermore, it is removing now-affordable units by razing them to be replaced by a luxury
high rise. This is already happening a few doors from 2301, on the east side of Westwood.
We are not opposed to more housing; it is sorely need, but in building more housing we should not permit predatory
zoning policies.
Thank you for your attention to my comments. I know it reflects the opinions of my
neighbors as well.
Sincerely,
Margaret and Charlie Healy

Sent from my iPad
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Regarding case : DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI; ENV-2018-6720-CE
Project Address: 2301 Westwood Blvd, LA, CA. 90064
Appellant Names: Pojen and Paifei Chen
Address: 2320 Midvale Ave. LA, CA 90064
Telephone: 310-441-0710
Email: ppchen @ ucal.edu, mrs.pchen@gmail.com

Reason for Appeal:
We have been living at 2320 Midvale Ave. since 1998. We have witnessed how the traffic on
this area getting worse year after year. After 4 pm every day, Westwood Blvd, Pico Blvd. and
Sepulveda Blvd became jammed with cars, trucks and buses. In daytime, sometimes our visitors
could not even get any parking space on Tennessee or Midvale Aves near our house.
Now the multiple tall buildings on Sepulveda south to Pico are almost finished. Google are
coming to Westside Pavilion soon. And more dwelling units are going to be built at 2301
Westwood Blvd. We can not imagine what kind of crowded, inconvenient and noisy living
environment we have to tolerate in this densely populated area.
Please reconsider the proposal! Thank you very much.
Pojen and Paifei Chen

Denson G. Fujikawa, M.D.
2254 S. Midvale Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90064

October 14, 2019
Dear Ms. Duncan,
My wife and I are very concerned about the proposed 62-unit apartment building at 2301
Westwood Blvd. My understanding is that there would be parking space for half the number of
apartment units, which would not be adequate, since couples usually have two cars. My
understanding is that tenants will be given Number 26 parking permits in order to park on our
street and adjacent streets, which will make it impossible for visitors to park near our house. My
wife and I live in a house on the corner of Tennessee and Midvale Avenues (2254 Midvale
Avenue). The proposed entry and exit space for the garage of the building is on Tennessee
Avenue, just around the corner from Westwood Blvd and right across the street from us. The
cross-traffic on Tennessee Avenue between Westwood Blvd and Tennessee Avenue is already
quite heavy, and the added amount of traffic is of great concern to us and to our neighbors. Our
neighborhood is zoned for single-unit houses and if the proposed six-story apartment building is
built, it will be as if our neighborhood has been re-zoned to include multi-unit dwellings.
Moreover, there is no alley way between the commercial buildings on Westwood Blvd. and our
homes, so that, for example, the apartment complex would abut directly on the house at 2300
Midvale Avenue! Also, only 10% of the apartments are earmarked for affordable housing. How
can this help us reach the goal of hugely more affordable housing in L.A.? We ask that you take
our concerns into account in deciding how to proceed.
Sincerely,

Denson ("Denny") Fujikawa and Bonita Weavingearth

10/15/2019

City of Los Angeles Mail - Appeal re: 2301 S. Westwood Boulevard Case DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI; ENV-2018-6720-CE

Julia Duncan <julia.duncan@lacity.org>

Appeal re: 2301 S. Westwood Boulevard Case DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI; ENV-20186720-CE
1 message
Dave Stambaugh <dcsbaugh@hotmail.com>
To: "julia.duncan@lacity.org" <julia.duncan@lacity.org>
Cc: "cpc@lacity.org" <cpc@lacity.org>, "paul.koretz@lacity.org" <paul.koretz@lacity.org>

Mon, Oct 14, 2019 at 4:19 PM

I am wri ng to express my concerns regarding the proposed project at 2301 S Westwood Blvd. As a
resident and owner of a property in the 2200 Block of Midvale Ave for the past 25 years, I was surprised
and concerned to learn of the extreme dimensions and poorly conceived planned access to the proposed
development. The resul ng impact of construc ng such large mixed use structure in that loca on would
result in traﬃc and parking nightmares that will irreparably destroy the character of our comfortably quiet
R1 zoned neighborhood.
We all understand the need for more aﬀordable housing and this is not an example of "NIMBY" on the part
our local residents. We object to the inappropriate scale of the project and the misguided idea of having the
ingress/egress of the project on Tennessee.
None of us would be concerned about a building of three or four stories in height, (with many more
"aﬀordable units" included) but a 6 story building literally looming directly on top of R1 zoned proper es
with no alley or space in between in exchange for 5 units of "aﬀordable housing" is ludicrous.
Not requiring an normal EIR to examine the likely impact on the traﬃc and parking in such a narrow area
with an already overly stressed infrastructure seems not just irresponsible but reckless.
It is my fervent hope that the City Planning Commission will take our neighborhood's appeal to reconsider
this proposed development seriously.
Sincerely,
David C. Stambaugh

Virus-free. www.avast.com
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October 14, 2019
Los Angeles City Planning Commission
200 N. Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012
cpc@lacity.org
Subject:

Opposition to Proposed 6-Story Mixed-Use Project at 2301 Westwood Boulevard
DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI; ENV-2018-6720-CE

Dear City Planning Commissioners:
We appreciate the work of the City Planning Commission and your dedication to addressing the
housing and housing affordability challenges faced in Los Angeles. We, too, recognize the need
to preserve affordable housing and to incentivize the construction of housing to meet growing
population needs. We also believe that doing so is a delicate balancing act between density
and “livability”. How that balance is achieved in the coming years will determine whether or
not Los Angeles evolves into a thriving city of the future or whether the demands for ever more
housing will outstrip the City’s ability deliver the essential services and infrastructure necessary
to support the growth envisioned and ensure the health and safety of all citizens.
Against this backdrop, Westwood South of Santa Monica Boulevard Homeowners Association
(WSSM) asks that you support the appeal filed against the City Planning Department’s approval
of a 6-story mixed-use Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) project at 2301 Westwood
Boulevard, which includes the granting of a number of development incentives. In your
deliberations, please consider the following:
1. TOC Incentives are Discretionary, NOT By-Right
While they may have started life with the best of intentions, the TOC Guidelines - which
were established by your body - are problematic, not least because they came into effect
without the due process of a public City Council hearing and vote. Moreover, the incentives
offered by the Guidelines appear to go way beyond the limits clearly established by the text
of Measure JJJ. For example, the incentives of increased height and reduced setbacks were
not included in the language of Measure JJJ and were therefore not authorized when that
measure was passed by voters in November 2016.
At this point, we believe that the TOC Guidelines are just that - guidelines - as they do not
constitute a zoning ordinance or General Plan amendment, either one of which would have
required a public City Council hearing and vote.
By granting the owner of 2301 Westwood additional height, square footage and density, as
well as reduced setbacks and parking minimums, the City Planning Department has
essentially spot-zoned the property. We believe that this discretionary action is entirely
inappropriate and may exceed the Planning Department’s authority.

2. Project is Out-of-Scale & Incompatible with Surrounding Uses
The proposed project is too tall, too wide and too deep for this site and does not comply
with the established C4-1VL-POD zoning. It is incompatible with surrounding uses,
particularly the single-family homes directly behind it on Midvale Avenue. The appellant’s
home at 2300 Midvale Avenue is immediately adjacent to the project site. There is no alley
or other physical separation between the two properties (1).
The appellant and his neighbors on Midvale would be negatively impacted by loss of light
(sunlight and future solar power generating ability) and privacy, as well as noise from the
proposed rooftop uses and traffic entering/leaving the building.
3. Incorrect Base Height
According to the Letter of Determination (LOD) issued by the City Planning Department on
August 1, the approved overall and transitional heights of the project have been calculated
from a base height of 45-feet, except on the Westwood Boulevard side where a base height
of 40-feet has been applied.
This is an incorrect calculation because the project site is a corner lot, located entirely
within the Westwood/Pico Neighborhood Oriented District and zoned C4-1VL-POD. So the
POD height/transitional height rules are not limited to the front lot line. The 40-foot base
height must be applied to both the Westwood Boulevard and Tennessee Avenue sides of
the project.
4. Too Many Additional Incentives
The project described in the Letter of Determination (LOD) includes a total of 50 dwelling
units, of which 5 are to be reserved for Extremely Low Income (ELI) tenants. The
percentage of ELI units is therefore exactly 10%. Even if the grant of discretionary TOC
incentives is justified for this project - and we feel strongly it is not - inclusion of 10% ELI
units would qualify the project for only two additional incentives under the TOC guidelines.
However, the Applicant has requested - and Planning Department has approved - three
additional incentives (increased height, reduced yards/setbacks and reduced open space).
This is incorrect. The project as described in the LOD is allowed only two additional
incentives under TOC guidelines.
5. Street Dedication Waiver Conflicts with Mobility Plan & is Unsafe
The City Planning Department’s determination grants the project a Waiver of Street
Dedication and Improvement of 3-feet on Tennessee Avenue. This waiver is in direct
conflict with the designation of Tennessee Avenue as part of the City’s Mobility 2035 Plan
and, specifically, the street’s important role as part of the Neighborhood and Bicycle
Enhanced Network system. Tennessee is seen as a bicycle alternative to busy Pico
Boulevard, one block to the south and Olympic Boulevard, one block to the north.
1

See Attachment A - aerial view and photo showing proximity of project site to single-family homes
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The Department of Transportation is finalizing plans for a pedestrian and bicycle-rider
triggered traffic signal at Tennessee Avenue and Westwood Boulevard to improve the
safety of those crossing Westwood. As part of that project an exclusive bike lane is being
painted to separate vehicular traffic from bicycle traffic so that bicycles can travel straight
across Westwood Boulevard, while vehicles will be required to turn right (i.e. right turn
only).
The ability to better separate motor vehicles from bicycles will provide for improved safety,
for bicycle riders and drivers alike. A waiver of street dedication on Tennessee Avenue
would make such separation much more difficult to achieve. The proposed parking
structure entrance on Tennessee Avenue would create an additional safety hazard for
cyclists.
6. Parking Overspill
The reduced parking included in the project will force future residents, visitors and patrons
to seek parking elsewhere, adding to an already dire shortage of parking on Westwood
Boulevard, Tennessee, Midvale, Kelton, and Glendon Avenues. This will not only affect
residents, but also harm our local business district. Westwood Blvd. has restricted parking
hours to facilitate commuter and bus traffic.
7. Cumulative Impacts have been Overlooked
The project has been granted categorical exemption from CEQA. This exemption relies on a
City Planning Department finding that: “There is not a succession of known projects of the
same type and in the same place as the subject project.”(2)
This finding seems to be at odds with reality. In truth, a large number of TOC projects have
either been approved for West Los Angeles, or are currently moving through the approval
process (3). On this part of Westwood Boulevard alone, at least three other TOC projects are
currently proposed within a half-mile of the 2301 Westwood site.
The cumulative impact of increased density in these projects cannot be supported by the
already-strained infrastructure in West Los Angeles and should not be overlooked.
Response times of emergency services already exceed targeted acceptable windows and
the increased population resulting from TOC projects in our area will surely increase
demand and response times even further.
We are concerned about the cumulative effect of increased density in nearby TOC projects
where the units are primarily market/luxury rate apartments whose residents tend to
maintain and use private vehicles that make existing problems with street traffic and
congestion significantly worse. Transit ridership is falling in Los Angeles. And a big part of
the reason is that residents of luxury apartment buildings - like the one proposed for 2301
Westwood - tend not to be transit riders; they will either drive themselves or use a ride2

Page 20 of City Planning Department Letter of Determination dated August 1, 2019
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hailing app such as Uber or Lyft. Either way, the cumulative result would be more cars,
greenhouse gas and pollution forced onto our already over-crowded streets.
Please support the appeal before you and deny approval of the potentially harmful TOC project
proposed for 2301 Westwood Boulevard.
Yours sincerely,

Barbara Broide, President

Steve Rogers, Land-Use Chair
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ATTACHMENT A

Aerial View
of Project Site

View from
Tennessee Avenue
(Facing Southeast)
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ATTACHMENT B

Image from page 5 of the Los Angeles Department of City Planning
Housing Progress Report: April - June 2019
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City of Los Angeles Mail - Fwd: 2301 Westwood 6 story building !

Julia Duncan <julia.duncan@lacity.org>

Fwd: 2301 Westwood 6 story building !
1 message
Olavviking <olavviking@aol.com>
To: julia.duncan@lacity.org, paul.koretz@lacity.org, cpc@lacity.org

Mon, Oct 14, 2019 at 8:53 PM

Dear folks, please find the following, and thank you for your efforts.
-----Original Message----From: irene <ireneolav@gmail.com>
To: OLAVVIKING@aol.com <olavviking@aol.com>
Sent: Mon, Oct 14, 2019 7:21 pm
Subject: 2301 Westwood 6 story building !
To whom it may concern;
We are longterm residents on Midvale Ave. and we are more then concerned about the proposed 6 story building that
is supposed to go up shortly.
We are outraged that WE the homeowners of single family homes have not been considered, informed or involved in
the catastrophic decision to built right on top of our houses. Yes, CATASTROPHIC !
This particular stretch of Midvale Ave. has small lots with NO ALLEY separating our homes from Westwood Blvd.That
means that the proposed 6 story building, which has outdoor gathering spaces, BBQ's etc. will in fact be right above
our bedrooms.
CATASTROPHIC because TRAFFIC will be increased to an all ready overloaded neighborhood.
CATASTROPHIC because PARKING, which is all ready a daily mess, will increase even more more. All overflow of
limited parking spots provided in the new building, will now wind up on our street, in front of our houses.
CATASTROPHIC because we will be deprived of sunlight and a quiet coexistence.
We understand the need for low income housing as well as the desire of the city to encourage people to take public
transport.
We support building new Apartments but not at the expense of the existing homes.
Building inspectors need to check in person what the lots look like and how these newly proposed buildings will impact
existing homes.
NO NEW BUILDING should be over 4 stories high !
NO NEW BUILDING should have any out door gathering areas facing Midvale Ave. Preventing noise disturbances to
the single family homes.
NO NEW BUILDING should be allowed to be built, unless the building provides enough parking spaces for all tenants.
We are all ready paying for our parking privilege which on most days we cannot use because workers from Westwood
Blvd. are parking all day instead of the 2 hours permitted.
There are not enough parking police to enforce the existing restrictions.
We are asking for consideration and respect from our city officials.
Building permits need to be ok'd with thought and consideration to the existing home owners.
We believe that we are entitled to same rights and protections, as the newly proposed builders.
Respectfully yours,
Irene and Marcelo Olavarria
2242 Midvale Ave. L.A 90064 CA
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DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI-1A

EXHIBIT G
DCP HOUSING UNIT
TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES REFERRAL
FORM

DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI-1A

EXHIBIT H
HCIDLA AB 2556 DETERMINATION

DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI-1A

EXHIBIT I
LADOT REFERRAL FORM

DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI-1A

EXHIBIT J
R3 INVESTIGATION

DIR-2018-6719-TOC-WDI-1A

EXHIBIT K
ZA-2019-2359-ZAI
Mezzanine

